

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT

---

GAIL L. INGHAM, ROBERT INGHAM, LAINE GOLDMAN, CAROLE WILLIAMS,  
MONICA SWEAT, GREGORY SWEAT, ROBERT PACKARD, ANDREA SCHWARTZ-  
THOMAS, JANIS OXFORD, WILLIAM OXFORD, STEPHANIE MARTIN, KEN MARTIN,  
SHEILA BROOKS, MARTIN MAILLARD, KRYSTAL KIM, ANNETTE KOMAN, ALLAN  
KOMAN, TONI ROBERTS, MARCIA OWENS, MITZI ZSCHIESCHE, TRACEE BAXTER,  
CECILIA MARTINEZ, OLGA SALAZAR, KAREN HAWK, MARK HAWK, PAMELA  
SCARPINO, JACKIE HERBERT NORTH, MARVIN WALKER, TALMADGE WILLIAMS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC. F/K/A JOHNSON &  
JOHNSON CONSUMER COMPANIES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis,  
The Honorable Rex M. Burlison

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE MISSOURI CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (“the U.S. Chamber”) and the Missouri Chamber of Commerce and Industry (“the Missouri Chamber”) respectfully move for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief

in support of defendants-appellants Johnson & Johnson and Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc. f/k/a Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	12
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The Trial Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction As To The Out-Of-State Plaintiffs’ Claims Under Binding U.S. Supreme Court Precedent. ....	15
A. Specific jurisdiction must rest on in-state contacts directly related to the plaintiff’s claims. ....	15
B. The contacts relied on by the trial court lack a direct relationship to the out-of-state plaintiffs’ claims. ....	20
C. The approach to specific jurisdiction adopted by the trial court would have serious, harmful consequences. ....	24
II. The Trial Court Failed To Ensure That Joinder Did Not Prejudice Appellants. ....	28
A. As a matter of law, plaintiffs’ claims do not satisfy the requirements for permissive joinder. ....	30
B. The jury’s award of identical damages to each of the 22 plaintiffs is proof positive that joinder prejudiced appellants. ....	34
III. The Punitive Damages Are Unconstitutionally Excessive. ....	39
A. The trial court erred by taking a deferential, hands-off approach to the question of excessiveness. ....	41
B. The ratio of compensatory to punitive damages generally should not exceed 1:1 when, as here, the compensatory damages are substantial. ....	43
C. A lower ratio is appropriate when the compensatory damages already serve to punish and deter. ....	49
D. The punitive awards impermissibly punish appellants for harms to non-parties. ....	52
CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1339948 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	32
<i>Alday v. Organon USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3531802 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	31
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	49
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 32155269 (D. Minn. 2002) .....	32
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	38, 39, 42, 45
<i>BNSF Ry. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Boschert v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1383183 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	31
<i>Bridgeport Music v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Burns v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5596122 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	31
<i>Burns v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 621 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	47
<i>Burton v. Zwicker &amp; Assocs.</i> , 577 F. App'x 555 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	45
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	33
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	39
<i>Cumba v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1351462 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	32
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2757571 (Cal. App. 4th Dec. 3, 2004).....	47
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	17, 24
<i>Desert Empire Bank v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 623 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1980).....	34
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine)</i> <i>Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	32
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	46
<i>Dunbar v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3056081 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	39, 43, 47
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Farmers Ins. Co. Inc. v. Murphy</i> , 518 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. banc 1975) .....	27
<i>Gates v. L.G. DeWitt, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1976).....	28
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016).....	26
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir.1996) .....	36
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	16, 17,23
<i>Graziose v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 638 (D. Nev. 2001).....	32
<i>Guest v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 6620226 (N.M. Ct. App. Oct. 27, 2006) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Gulf Oil Corp. v. Weinstein</i> , 379 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. Ct. App. 1964) .....	27, 30
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	17
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	34
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	25
<i>Hudgins v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 212 P. 3d 810 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hyatt v. Organon USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4809163 (E.D. Mo. 2012) .....	30, 31
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	16
<i>Jamison v. State, Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	33
<i>Jet Source Charter, Inc. v. Doherty</i> , 148 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2007) .....	46
<i>State ex rel. Johnson &amp; Johnson v. Burlison</i> , 567 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	33, 34
<i>Jones v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Kimble v. Land Concepts, Inc.</i> , 845 N.W.2d 395 (Wis. 2014) .....	41
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malcolm v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>McNaughton v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5180726 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	32
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Méndez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC v. Carduco, Inc.</i> , 562 S.W.3d 451 (Tex. App. 2016) .....	47
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>Nardelli v. Metro. Grp. Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 277 P.3d 789 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	46
<i>Nichol v. Pullman Standard, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 115 (7th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Dally</i> , 248 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	28
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	38, 41
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	40, 41, 44
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007) .....	51
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009).....	46, 49
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003) .....	49
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 200 P. 3d 977 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	46
<i>Shady Grove Ortho. Assocs. P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. E.P.A.</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	40, 42, 48
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinnette v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 767558 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Talc Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4340012 (Del. Super. Ct. 2018) .....	22
<i>Thistlethwaite v. Gonzalez</i> , 106 So. 3d 238 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	47
<i>Tomao v. Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2225905 (N.D. Ill. 2007) .....	49
<i>Torres v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2228643 (Cal. Ct. App. May 16, 2018) .....	46
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Walker v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 153 Cal. App. 4th 965 (2007) .....	46, 49
<i>Warner v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1773170 (D. Or. 2009).....	32
<i>Weinstein v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 233 P. 3d 1221 (Idaho 2010).....	47
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	45, 52, 53, 55
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S.C.</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Zakre v. Norddeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale</i> , 344 F. App'x 628 (2d Cir. 2009).....	46
 <b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20 .....	27, 32, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a) .....	28, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42 .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a) .....	33
RSMo § 507.040.1.....	27, 28, 30, 34
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 52.05(a).....	27, 28, 34
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
7 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 1652 (3d ed. 2001) .....	27, 28
